# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16321/2018
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

**RAJENDRA** 

Respondent(s)

(All the matters except slp (c) 16321/2018 and slp-17751/2019 may be listed before the court ld Registrar )

```
WITH
SLP(C) No. 28015-28017/2018 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 29380-29382/2018 (XIV)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.149814/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)
 SLP(C) No. 29383/2018 (XIV)
 SLP(C) No. 30447-30450/2018 (XIV)
SLP(C) No. 31230-31234/2018 (XIV)
Diary No(s). 40795/2018 (XIV)
Diary No(s). 3931/2019 (XIV)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.29071/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 12189/2019 (XIV)
(IA No.66847/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 66847/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)
```

Date: 05-09-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr Ajay Kr Pandey, Adv.
Mr B.L.Shivhare, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR
Mr Ajay Kr Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

## Item no.14

## For Respondent(s)

Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, AOR
Mr. Piyush Sharma, AOR
Mr Shikhar Saha, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR
Ms Kajal Kumari, Adv.
Mr A.K.Singh, Adv.
Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR
Mr Anshuman Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr Ankur Chhibber, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Gautam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

# SLP(C) No. 28015-28017/2018

Delay in filing spare copy in respect of the sole respondent in SLP(C) No.28015, 28016 of 2018 is condoned. Issue notice immediately.

Sole respondent in SLP(C) No.28017/2018 has filed counter affidavit.

## SLP(C) No. 29380-29382/2018

Sole respondent in all matters is granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

## SLP(C) No. 29383/2018

Respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent no.2 within two weeks time.

#### SLP(C) No. 30447-30450/2018

Sole respondent in SLP(C) No.30447, 30450 of 2018 is granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

#### Item no.14

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on the sole respondent in SLP(C) No.30449/2018 within two weeks time.

Sole respondent in SLP(C) No.30448/2018 is granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit. SLP(C) No. 31230-31234/2018

Sole respondent in SLP(C) No.31230/2018 is granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the sole respondent in SLP(C) No.31231/2018 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars to effect service on the sole respondent in SLP(C) No.31232-34/2018 and within two weeks time as last opportunity.

## Diary No(s). 40795/2018

Sole respondent (in SLP @ WP© NO. 5972/2017) is granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

None appeared on behalf of the sole respondent (in SLP @ WP© NO. 4654, 4655) today.

On the last date of hearing on 11.4.2019, ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr Anil Kumar Gautam appeared on behalf of the respondent but vakalatnama and counter affidavit have not been filed till date, hence ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on the sole respondent (in SLP @ WP© NO. 4654, 4655) within two weeks time.

#### Item no.14

# Diary No(s). 3931/2019

Sole respondent has filed counter affidavit.

## SLP(C) No. 12189/2019

Respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 3,5 to 8 and 10 are granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit. However, ld. Counsel submits that counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent no.1 be adopted for these respondents also.

Application for substitution filed in respect of respondent no.2(dead) is defective. Defects be cured within four weeks time. Ld counsel for respondent no.2 submits that respondent no.2 died in December, 2018. Ld. Counsel to file application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 in SLP(C) No. 28017/2018 submitted that counter affidavit filed in SLP(C) No. 28017/2018 be adopted for the sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 30447,30448,30450 of 2018, SLP(C) No. 31230/2018 and Diary No(s). 40795/2018 @ WP© No. 5972/2017.

List again on 20.11.2019.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE Registrar